



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE MINDBODY, INC.,
STOCKHOLDER LITIGATION

No. 484, 2023

Court Below: Court of Chancery of the
State of Delaware
Consol. C.A. No. 2019-0442-KSJM

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP
Jeroen van Kwawegen
1251 Avenue of the Americas
44th Floor
New York, NY 10020
(212) 554-1400

FRIEDLANDER & GORRIS, P.A.
Joel Friedlander (Bar No. 3163)
Jeffrey M. Gorris (Bar No. 5012)
Christopher M. Foulds (Bar No. 5169)
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 2200
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 573-3500

BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP
Gregory V. Varallo (Bar No. 2242)
Andrew E. Blumberg (Bar No. 6744)
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 901
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 364-3600

Counsel for Appellees

Dated: April 1, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDING	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS ON LIABILITY AND DAMAGES	8
A. Stollmeyer is Confronted with Personal Peril and Opportunity.....	8
B. Stollmeyer Initiates the Process without Board Knowledge or Approval	9
C. Stollmeyer Attends the CXO and Falls in “Love” with Vista	11
D. Vista Delivers an Expression of Interest That Stollmeyer Summarizes Only for His Management Team; Vista Begins to Act on its Head Start.....	13
E. Mindbody’s “Super Green” Board Belatedly Forms a Transaction Committee.....	15
F. Stollmeyer Strategically Drives Down Mindbody’s Stock Price.....	16
G. The Transaction Committee Establishes Guidelines That Stollmeyer Violates to Favor Vista	17
H. Vista’s Deal Team Scrubs Its Presentation Materials and Receives Investment Committee Approval to Bid Up to \$40 Per Share	19
I. Vista Capitalizes on its Timing Advantage.....	20
J. The Inutile Go Shop and Misleading Proxy	22
ARGUMENT	26
I. THE CHANCELLOR PROPERLY HELD THAT STOLLMAYER COMMITTED UNEXCULPATED BREACHES OF FIDUCIARY DUTY.....	26

A.	Question Presented	26
B.	Scope of Review	26
C.	Merits of Argument	26
1.	The <i>Revlon</i> Claim	26
2.	The Disclosure Claim	33
II.	THE CHANCELLOR PROPERLY HELD THAT VISTA KNOWINGLY PARTICIPATED IN STOLLMAYER’S BREACH OF HIS DISCLOSURE DUTIES	35
A.	Question Presented	35
B.	Scope of Review	35
C.	Merits of Argument	35
III.	THE CHANCELLOR PROPERLY EXERCISED HER DISCRETION IN AWARDING DAMAGES OF \$1 PER SHARE PLUS PREJUDGMENT INTEREST FOR THE <i>REVLON</i> BREACH AND THE DISCLOSURE BREACH.....	38
A.	Question Presented	38
B.	Scope of Review	38
C.	Merits of Argument	39
1.	The Record Supports Proximate Causation of \$1 Per Share in Damages for Stollmeyer’s <i>Revlon</i> Breach.....	39
2.	The Record Supports Damages of \$1 Per Share for the Misleading Proxy Materials.....	43
3.	Prejudgment Interest on Disclosure Damages Is Proper	46
IV.	THE CHANCELLOR PROPERLY HELD THAT STOLLMAYER AND VISTA, BY THEIR PRE-TRIAL SILENCE, WAIVED THE RIGHT TO ESTABLISH POST-TRIAL THAT THE SETTLING DEFENDANTS WERE JOINT TORTFEASORS.....	48

A. Question Presented	48
B. Scope of Review	48
C. Merits of Argument	48
CONCLUSION.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Advanced Fluid Sys., Inc. v. Huber</i> , 958 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2020)	49
<i>Arnold v. Soc’y for Sav. Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 650 A.2d 1270 (Del. 1994)	33
<i>Brandywine Smyrna, Inc. v. Millennium Builders, LLC</i> , 34 A.3d 482 (Del. 2011)	46
<i>City of Fort Myers Gen. Emps.’ Pension Fund v. Haley</i> , 235 A.3d 702 (Del. 2020)	2, 27
<i>In re Columbia Pipeline Group, Merger Litig.</i> , 299 A.3d 393 (Del. Ch. 2023)	37, 42, 44, 45
<i>Dohmen v. Goodman</i> , 234 A.3d 1161 (Del. 2020)	43, 45
<i>Int’l Telecharge, Inc. v. Bomarko, Inc.</i> , 766 A.2d 437 (Del. 2000)	38, 39
<i>Janas v. Biedrzycki</i> , 2000 WL 33114354 (Del. Super. Oct. 26, 2000)	46
<i>Jung v. El Tinieblo Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 16557663 (Del. Ch. Oct. 31, 2022)	49
<i>Kahn v. Stern</i> , 183 A.3d 715, 2018 WL 1341719 (Del. Mar. 15, 2018) (ORDER).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Klaassen v. Allegro Dev. Corp.</i> , 106 A.3d 1035 (Del. 2014)	48
<i>Kunstek v. Alpha-X Corp.</i> , 1986 WL 5875 (Del. Super. May 15, 1986)	47
<i>In re Lear Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 926 A.2d 94 (Del. Ch. 2007)	34

<i>Manti Holdings, LLC v. Authentix Acq. Co., Inc.</i> , 261 A.3d 1199 (Del. 2021)	39
<i>Morrison v. Berry</i> , 191 A.3d 268 (Del. 2018)	34
<i>Oliver v. Bos. Univ.</i> , 2006 WL 1064169 (Del. Ch. Apr. 14, 2006).....	44
<i>PharmAthene, Inc. v. SIGA Techs., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 6392906 (Del. Ch. Dec. 16, 2021).....	7, 49
<i>RBC Capital Markets, LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc.</i> , 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re RJR Nabisco, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 1989 WL 7036 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 1989).....	33
<i>In re Rural/Metro Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 102 A.3d 205 (Del. Ch. 2014)	49, 51
<i>Siga Techs., Inc. v. PharmAthene, Inc.</i> , 132 A.3d 1108 (Del. 2015)	39
<i>Smith v. Shell Petroleum, Inc.</i> , 1990 WL 186446 (Del. Ch. Nov. 26, 1990), <i>aff’d</i> , 606 A.2d 112 (Del. 1992)	44
<i>Summa Corp. v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 540 A.2d 403 (Del. 1988)	46
<i>Thorpe v. CERBCO, Inc.</i> , 1993 WL 443406 (Del. Ch. Oct. 29, 1993), <i>aff’d in pertinent part</i> , <i>rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 676 A.2d 436 (Del. 1996)	39
<i>In re Toys “R” Us, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 877 A.2d 975 (Del. Ch. 2005)	28
<i>In re Tri-Star Pictures, Inc., Litig.</i> , 634 A.2d 319 (Del. 1993)	43, 45

<i>W. Am. Ins. Co. v. Bogush</i> , 2006 WL 1064069 (Del. Super. Apr. 12, 2006)	49
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 1985 WL 11546 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 497 A.2d 792 (Del. 1985)	6, 43, 44, 45
<i>Zirn v. VLI Corp.</i> , 681 A.2d 1050 (Del. 1996)	26
STATUTES	
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6302(a)	51
10 <i>Del. C.</i> §§ 6304(a), (b)	50
